Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations (9,140 ) (55,686 )
Net cash provided by investing activities of discontinued operations   -   2,089
Net cash used in investing activities   (9,140 )   (53,597 )

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt - 73,849
Long-term debt payments (414 ) (74,260 )
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation 14 –

Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 52 10
Payment of deferred financing fees (18 ) (34 )
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices   (970 )   (826 )
Net cash used in financing activities   (1,336 )   (1,261 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   751   (672 )

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 17,010 (27,811 )

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   54,117   60,866

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 71,127   $ 33,055

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations
(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

As

Reported

In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales $ 205,514 $ — $ — $ 205,514
Cost of sales 165,286   (58 ) (201 ) 165,027
Gross profit 40,228 58 201 40,487
Selling, general, and administrative expense 24,479   (81 ) (141 ) 24,257
Income from operations 15,749 139 342 16,230
Operating margin 7.7 % 0.1 % 0.2 % 7.9 %

Interest expense 4,688 — — 4,688
Other income (55 ) —   —   (55 )
Income before income taxes 11,116 139 342 11,597
Provision for income taxes 4,094   81   17   4,192
Income from continuing operations $ 7,022   $ 58   $ 325   $ 7,405
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.23   $ —   $ 0.01   $ 0.24

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations
(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

As

Reported

In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales $ 220,096 $ — $ — $ 220,096
Cost of sales 177,133   —   (522 ) 176,611
Gross profit 42,963 — 522 43,485
Selling, general, and administrative expense 24,602   (156 ) 7   24,453
Income from operations 18,361 156 515 19,032
Operating margin 8.3 % 0.1 % 0.2 % 8.6 %

Interest expense 4,869 — — 4,869
Other expense 15   —   —   15

Income before income taxes 13,477 156 515 14,148
Provision for income taxes 6,094   —   240   6,334
Income from continuing operations $ 7,383   $ 156   $ 275   $ 7,814
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.24   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 0.26

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations
(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As

Reported

In GAAP
Statements

  Acquisition
Related Costs

  Restructuring
Costs

  Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales $ 617,419 $ — $ — $ 617,419
Cost of sales 499,984   (207 ) (3,080 ) 496,697
Gross profit 117,435 207 3,080 120,722
Selling, general, and administrative expense 78,370   (193 ) (159 ) 78,018
Income from operations 39,065 400 3,239 42,704
Operating margin 6.3 % 0.1 % 0.5 % 6.9 %

Interest expense 13,989 — — 13,989
Other income (401 ) —   —   (401 )
Income before income taxes 25,477 400 3,239 29,116
Provision for income taxes 9,091   141   1,145   10,377
Income from continuing operations $ 16,386   $ 259   $ 2,094   $ 18,739
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.53   $ 0.01   $ 0.07   $ 0.61

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations
(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

As

Reported

In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Surrendered

Equity
Compensation

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales $ 592,466 $ — $ — $ — $ 592,466
Cost of sales 474,030 (2,467) — (1,697) 469,866
Gross profit 118,436 2,467 — 1,697 122,600
Selling, general, and administrative expense 75,463 (770) (885) (476) 73,332
Income from operations 42,973 3,237 885 2,173 49,268
Operating margin 7.3% 0.5% 0.1% 0.4% 8.3%

Interest expense 14,321 — — — 14,321

Other income (46) — — — (46)

Income before income taxes 28,698 3,237 885 2,173 34,993
Provision for income taxes 12,628 1,054 — 926 14,608
Income from continuing operations $ 16,070 $ 2,183 $ 885 $ 1,247 $ 20,385
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.08 $ 0.03 $ 0.04 $ 0.67

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations
(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

As

Reported

In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales $ 219,734 $ — $ — $ 219,734
Cost of sales 178,008   (89 ) (1,113 ) 176,806
Gross profit 41,726 89 1,113 42,928
Selling, general, and administrative expense 25,433   (32 ) (4 ) 25,397
Income from operations 16,293 121 1,117 17,531
Operating margin 7.4 % 0.1 % 0.5 % 8.0 %

Interest expense 4,627 — — 4,627
Other income (315 ) —   —   (315 )
Income before income taxes 11,981 121 1,117 13,219
Provision for income taxes 4,066   45   419   4,530
Income from continuing operations $ 7,915   $ 76   $ 698   $ 8,689
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.26   $ —   $ 0.02   $ 0.28

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Kenneth Smith, 716-826-6500 ext. 3217
Chief Financial Officer
kwsmith@gibraltar1.com

mailto:kwsmith@gibraltar1.com